approved by Resolution 1159, of February 13, 2009, of the Federal Accounting Council
(CFC) and by NBC TG 1000 (R1) - Accounting for Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises,
for aspects not covered by ITG 2002 (R1) - Non-Profit Entity. The issuance of the financial
statements was approved by the entity’s Management on March 19, 2024.

Details of the accounting policies are presented in Note 4.

3. Functional currency and presentation currency
These financial statements are presented in Reais, which is the Institute’s
functional currency.

4. Presentation of the financial statements and significant
accounting practices
4.1. Restatement of the 2022 financial statements

 The Institution’s management is restating the financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2022 due to the correction of accrual errors from previous
years, relating to the monthly recognition of revenues from projects and
agreements. These adjustments are being presented retroactively in accordance
with Section 10 and Section 3 of NBC TG 1000 and produced the following
impacts on the Institution’s financial statements in relation to the amounts
previously presented:

(i) Assets 12/31/2022
 Disclosed

Statement
 Adjustment

s
Restated

Statement
Cash and cash equivalents 2,032,996  (15,673)  2,017,323
Financial investments 5,431,786  -  5,431,786
Judicial Deposit   -   94,294  94,294
Other current assets 45,817  -  45,817
Current Assets 7,510,599  78,621  7,589,220
Non-current assets 2,487,736   2,487,736

Total Assets   9,998,335   78,621   10,076,956

Instituto de Estudos Socioeconômicos
Notes to the financial statements
Fiscal years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts in Brazilian reais)

  14

(ii) Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity   12/31/2022

 Disclosed
Statement  Adjustments

Restated
Statement

Current Liabilities   5,707,452   (167,468)   5,539,984
Other receivables   295,540   (266,763)   28,776.94
Provision for legal proceedings   -   99,295   99,294.95
Other current liabilities   5,411,912   5,411,912

Shareholders’ equity   4,290,883   246,089   4,536,972
Shareholders’ Equity 5,909,927  167,112  6,077,039
Surplus (deficit) for the year (1,619,044)  78,977  (1,540,067)

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity   9,998,335   (78,621)   10,076,956

(iii) Income Statement for the
Period
Income 11,719,877   -   11,719,877
Costs of projects and agreements
Project activities expenses (5,319,399)   -   (5,319,399)
Human Resources  (6,404,388)   -   (6,404,388)
Operating expenses  (1,615,133)   78,977   (1,536,156)

Expenses (13,338,920)   78,977   (13,259,943)
Surplus (deficit) for the year (1,619,044)  78,977  (1,540,067)

The main accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial
statements are set out below:

4.2. Revenue recognition

Revenue from agreements

Cash received for use in projects is deposited in specific bank accounts, with a
balancing entry under liabilities. When allocated to financial investments, the
balances of these investments are increased by the corresponding financial
income.

The remaining balances of project funds, shown in current liabilities, correspond to
the sum of the funds received from financial backers and not yet invested in the
projects. As the funds are used to carry out projects/provide services, the amounts